
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor David Absolom (Chair)
Councillors Kaur, Grashoff, Hoskin, Jones, 
Khan, McEwan, McKenna, O'Connell, 
Pearce, Robinson, R Singh, Terry, Vickers 
and White

Direct:  0118 937 2332
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk

27 March 2019

Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Administrator

NOTICE OF MEETING - ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 4 APRIL 2019

A meeting of the Adult Social Care, Children's Services and Education Committee will be held 
on Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration.

2. MINUTES 5 - 12

Minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services and Education Committee held on 14 February 
2019.

3. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 13 - 24

Health and Wellbeing Board – 18 January 2019

4. PETITIONS



Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties 
which have been received by Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before the 
meeting.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS

Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & 
Duties which have been submitted in writing and received by 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four 
clear working days before the meeting.

6. DECISION BOOK REFERENCES

To consider any requests received by the Monitoring Officer 
pursuant to Standing Order 42, for consideration of matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have 
been the subject of Decision Book reports.

7. OMBUDSMAN INVESTIGATION BOROUGHWIDE 25 - 34

A report giving notice of a completed investigation by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman into 
a complaint about the quality of home care provided by 
the Council’s contractor to the complainant’s late 
mother-in-law, in particular that the carers failed to 
call 999 when the subject was ill.

8. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE BOROUGHWIDE -

A presentation providing the Committee with 
information on performance in Adult Social Care.

9. SHARED LIVES EXPANSION UPDATE BOROUGHWIDE 35 - 42

A report providing the Committee with an update on 
the expansion of the Shared Lives Scheme to support 
older people (65+), including a marketing plan and 
vision.

10. FAIR WORKLOAD COMMITMENT FOR SCHOOLS BOROUGHWIDE 43 - 46

A report presenting the Committee with a Fair Workload 
Commitment for Schools.



11. SEND STRATEGY BOROUGHWIDE 47 - 54

Officers from Brighter Futures for Children to provide 
the Committee with a verbal update on the SEND 
Strategy.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE
14 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillor David Absolom (Chair)
Councillors Grashoff, Hoskin, Jones, Khan, McEwan, McKenna, 
R Singh, Terry and White.

Apologies: Councillors Pearce, Robinson and Vickers.

26. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

27. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES

The Minutes of the following meeting were submitted:

 Health and Wellbeing Board – 12 October 2018

28. THE EXPERIENCE OF PEOPLE WHO HAD BEEN ADMITTED TO PSYCHIATRIC 
WARDS AT PROSPECT PARK HOSPITAL

Further to Minute 41 of the meeting held on 31 January 2018, Julian Emms, Chief 
Executive, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, David Townsend, Chief 
Operating Office, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, attended the 
meeting and submitted a letter to the Chair of the Committee setting out an 
update to the Trust’s response to the recommendations made in the Healtwatch 
Report on The Experience of People who had been admitted to Psychiatric Wards at 
Prospect Park Hospital.  A copy of the Healthwatch Report had been included in the 
papers for the meeting.

Resolved –

(1) That Julian Emms and David Townsend be thanked for attending 
the meeting;

(2) That the update regarding the recommendations made in the 
HealthWatch report be noted.

29. DELIVERY OF THE EARLY INTERVENTION STRATEGY – PROGRESS REPORT

Further to Minute 43 of the meeting held on 31 January 2018, the Director of 
Childre
[...]
t the carers failed to call 999 when the subject 
was ill. The Ombudsman found that injustice had been caused by faults on the 
part of both the care provider and the Council. The Ombudsman’s report has 
been made available for public inspection at the Civic Officers and in the 
Central Library, and circulated separately to Committee members. It is also 
published on the Local Ombudsman’s website, at 
https://www.lgo.org.uk/search?q=reading&d=webpages

1.2 The home care was commissioned by Adult Social Care and provided by Radis 
Group under contract to the Council.  The Ombudsman investigation found 
that Radis care workers were late getting medical attention for a vulnerable 
woman, with faults in the following specific areas:

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Seona.douglas@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Seona.douglas@reading.gov.uk
mailto:chris.brooks@reading.gov.uk
mailto:chris.brooks@reading.gov.uk
https://www.lgo.org.uk/search?q=reading&d=webpages
https://www.lgo.org.uk/search?q=reading&d=webpages


2

 The carers did not encourage the subject to move around or use her 
inhaler

 The carers did not visit the subject at lunchtime on the day before she 
died, or deal properly with the morning carer’s concerns about her 
health

 The carers failed to call 999 on the evening of the same day, or to 
follow Radis’s own emergency procedures

 The recording of the carers’ discussions with the subject with Radis 
management was not flawed and incomplete

 The investigation of the subsequent complaints was flawed in 
procedural and safeguarding terms, failed to establish that the provider 
had not followed their own emergency procedures, and the outcome 
was not reported back to the complainant by the Council

 
1.3 This report sets out the response of both the Council and Radis to the 

Ombudsman’s investigation, and his proposed remedy, which we fully accept. 
The action taken by Adult Social Care to implement the Local Ombudsman’s 
recommendations, and remedy the faults to the complainant and his family, 
are described in para. 4.5 below. 

1.4 This report, and any specific comments made by the Committee, will be 
shared with the Local Ombudsman following your meeting. 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the Ombudsman’s finding of faults (maladministration) by both 
the Council and the Council’s home care provider, Radis, be noted;

2.2 That the action being taken to remedy the injustice experienced by 
the subject’s family as a result of these faults, as recommended by 
the Local Ombudsman, be endorsed, as follows:

1) the Council has:
 apologised to the complainant for the distress caused by the 

faults identified
 is discussing with him whether he wishes the Council to 

provide a lasting tribute (such as planting a tree) in memory 
of the subject

o paid £100 to the complainant acknowledge the time and 
trouble he had in pursuing this complaint;

2) Within three months of the Local Ombudsman’s final report, the 
Council will have:

o ensured the care provider has:
 trained all staff on the use of its emergency 

procedures and the procedures to follow when a 
service user is ill

Page 26



3

 trained all carers on accurate and complete record 
keeping 

o reviewed its adult social care complaints procedure to 
clarify how it deals with complaints against commissioned 
care providers, and how it will ensure independent 
investigation of serious complaints

o reminded staff involved in adult safeguarding enquiries of 
the importance of ensuring enquiry reports are factual and 
accurate

o provided the Ombudsman with evidence it has taken these 
actions

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 The Local Ombudsman summarised the relevant law and guidance relating to 
adult social care as follows:

3.2 Fundamental standards for care providers:
The Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014 
set out the fundamental standards those registered to provide care services 
must achieve. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) has issued gu
[...]
whether earlier medical intervention might have 
resulted in a better outcome for her, but the family has been left not 
knowing whether their mother and grandmother might have survived had care 
workers acted differently.

“Councils can outsource care but they cannot outsource responsibility for that 
care, which is why we are finding the council at fault for the actions of the 
care provider.
“I’m pleased the council has accepted its responsibilities, and welcome its 
readiness to make the procedural changes we have recommended to try to 
avoid the issue reoccurring.”

The woman’s son complained to the Ombudsman when they were unhappy 
with the council’s investigation into his complaint.

The Ombudsman’s investigation found faults with the care provider’s actions, 
including that it did not follow its own emergency procedures, that workers 
missed a lunchtime visit, that care logs were incomplete or there were 
questions about their accuracy, and information was not passed on between 
workers.

The investigation also found the council’s safeguarding investigation was not 
robust enough in identifying the faults.

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s role is to remedy 
injustice and share learning from investigations to help improve public, and 
adult social care, services. In this case the council has agreed to apologise to 
the man and discuss with him whether he wishes the council to provide a 
lasting tribute in memory of his mother.

The council will also pay him £100 to acknowledge the time and trouble he has 
had in bringing his complaint.

The Ombudsman has the power to make recommendations to improve a 
council or care provider’s processes for the wider public. In this case the 
council has agreed to ensure the care provider has trained all staff on its 
emergency procedures, and the procedures to follow when a service user is ill. 
They will also be trained on accurate and complete record keeping.

The council will also review its adult social
[...]
 payment to the parent, and also to discuss with the 
complainant whether he wishes the Council to provide a lasting tribute, such 
as planting a tree, in memory of the subject. 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 Ombudsman report on an Investigation into Complaint 18/001/676 against 
Reading Borough Council

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ADULT CARE AND HEALTH SERVICES

TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE

DATE: 4 APRIL 2019 AGENDA ITEM: 9

TITLE: SHARED LIVES EXPANSION UPDATE

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

COUNCILLOR JONES PORTFOLIO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE

SERVICE: ADULT CARE AND 
HEALTH

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: MELISSA WISE TEL: 74945

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
OF TRANSFORMATION 
AND PERFORMANCE

E-MAIL: Melissa.wise@reading.gov.uk

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the expansion of the Shared 
Lives scheme to support older people (65+), including a marketing plan and vision. 

1.2 Shared Lives is a national scheme, created as an alternative to care homes or short 
but frequent care visits. The scheme matches someone who needs care with an 
approved Shared Lives carer. The carer is paid to open up their home, shares their 
family and community life, and gives care and support to the person with care needs. 

1.3 In Reading, the Scheme currently primarily supports those with Learning Disabilities, 
but is being expanded to support Older People also, either through full-time, part 
time, or respite placements. This report explains the reasons for expanding the 
scheme to support older people, primarily to provide a preferable service to members 
of the public than traditional alternatives in a cost effective way. 

1.4 The expansion requires recruitment of extra carers to provide this care; a recruitment 
and marketing campaign has been undertaken which has included marketing on social 
media, in print and on both the radio and television news. The most significant 
marketing exercise was advertisements placed on the backs of Reading Buses. 

1.5 The expansion aligns with the strategic direction of travel outlined in the Adult Social 
Care Transformation Strategy, to provide sustainable forms of care to benefit 
residents of Reading. 

1.6 Appendices
 Appendix 1: Equality impact assessment
 Appendix 2: Bus advert

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Melissa.wise@reading.gov.uk


2.0 RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the expansion of Shared Lives scheme to support Older People be noted.

3.0 POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 The expansion of the Shared Lives scheme has been successfully rolled out across the 
country and is driven by national best practice.  In line with the Care Act 2014 the 
Shared Lives scheme has demonstrable benefits in terms of prevention, meeting 
people’s outcomes and supporting independence in the community.

3.2 More locally, the expansion of the Shared Lives scheme aligns with the Adult Social 
Care vision for Provider Services which supports an independence model based in the 
community first and foremost. In addition, the expansion of the scheme seeks to 
deliver the Council’s values within the corporate plan; particularly safeguarding and 
protecting people who are most vulnerable, and aligns with the Adult’s 
Transformation strategy to provide financially sustainable forms of care.

4.0 THE PROPOSAL

4.1 Current Statistics:

4.1.1 Of 3096 service users in Adult Social Care, 56% are aged 65 and above1. According to 
the 2011 census, 16% of the total population of Reading was aged over 60 (24,200 
people). 

4.1.2 Older people equate for 38% of Adult Social Care spend, with Learning Disabilities 
representing 32%; Mental Health services make up 7% and ‘other’ services provide the 
remaining 23% of spend2 (see Appendix 1). 

4.1.3 In 2017 8,199 people aged 65 and over living in the borough were estimated to be 
unable to manage at least one or two domestic tasks on
[...]
ts, consultation, and feedback.

No  

If the answer is Yes to any of the above you need to do an Equality Impact 
Assessment.

If No you MUST complete this statement

An Equality Impact Assessment is not relevant because:

The expansion of the service provides additional support and care to vulnerable 
adults in Reading. The service currently supports adults primarily with learning 
disabilities and some adults with mental ill health. The expansion will support an 
additional group of adults, whilst maintaining the current provision with the potential 
to add to this provision. 

Referrals to the Shared Lives service are made on a care need basis and are 
indiscriminate of race, gender, sexuality and religious belief. The service is only 
eligible for vulnerable adults, which includes those with disabilities and older people 
requiring support. The expansion will focus on recruitment of carers who are willing 
to support older people, but referrals will be accepted for all client groups and 
therefore age will not be a discriminatory factor. 

Amelia Johnson Date   25/03/19

Melissa Wise  Date   25/03/19

Page 41



Appendix 2: Bus advert 

P
age 42



Fair Workload Commitment for Schools

Introduction

Reading Borough is committed to promoting the health and wellbeing of staff within our 
schools. As part of this, we have been working with schools and professional associations to 
establish a framework of guidance, and a core set of principles governing a fair workload 
charter for staff working in schools. This guidance reflects a commitment to ensuring that 
workloads are reasonable but that the way this manifests itself is flexible to meet the 
diverse needs and working patterns of schools and teachers. 

The Reading Pledge  

The work-life balance of staff in schools is a high priority for school managers, staff, the local 
authority and also Trades Unions.  It is an area that needs to be monitored and managed, 
with individual schools feeling supported in finding strategies that work for them.

This pledge has been consulted on with headteachers, the local authority and Trades Unions 
to demonstrate a commitment to finding and maintaining a fairer work and life balance for 
all staff.  It provides flexibility for schools to find what works best for their staff and their 
school ethos.

The aim of our pledge is to achieve a consensus of staff who feel valued and supported, and 
who feel they have control over managing their workload.  This will help support the well-
being of staff, and will contribute to the recruitment and retention of staff.

The pledge provides a set of core principles that all parties have committed to, and these 
are:

 Senior leaders of schools will monitor and review workload, and help staff identify 
ways to reduce or eliminate unnecessary tasks, including work specifically for senior 
leaders themselves. Senior leaders of schools will monitor and review workload to 
ensure it is at a fair and reasonable level

 Any new strategy, for example a change in the schools’ marking policy and approach, 
will be assessed in the context of the overall workload demand on staff, and any 
adverse impact will be reduced or removed

 Staff will be encouraged to manage their own working time, for example by agreeing 
a reasonable time to go home, and being mindful of individual commitments such as 
journey times and family

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



[Type text]

 Schools are committed to using the Reducing Teacher Workload guidance and toolkit 
from the DfE, and to working collaboratively with staff to develop, embed and 
support these strategies

 Any member of staff who may be struggling with their workload should feel able to 
discuss this openly with their manager and/or Headteacher.  Equally a manager who 
may have concerns about the workload of a member of staff should feel able to 
discuss this constructively. Where a member of staff believes that their school has 
not delivered on the principles it has signed up to, they have recourse to external 
partners such as their trade union, Chair of Governors, or School Partnership 
Adviser.

 Workload will be kept under regular review at school, team and individual level so 
that any emerging issues that have an impact on workload and working patterns can 
be handled early

 Provision of guideline limits on teacher working time outside of directed time to a 
reasonable number of hours (not usually longer than an average 2 hours per day, 3 
hours for leadership) with a focus on quality rather than quantity

 The publishing of a directed time calendar in June

Good Practice Examples

The following initiatives provide a few examples of current practice that are in place and 
that have been gathered from headteachers in the Borough, across both primary and 
secondary schools. Such strategies are offered as examples that may be adopted and 
adapted to fit the ethos of individual schools, to support a fair workload culture for staff and 
to promote a positive work-life balance.  This is not intended to be an exhaustive list, and 
schools will continue to adapt and are free to identify approaches that work for them. These 
examples include:

 Encouraging and promoting team planning and the sharing of resources, with clear 
identified and sign-posted resources available to support teachers with planning and 
teaching;

 Organising PPA time in useful blocks of time, and allowing PPA time to be used at 
home where both possible and practical;

 Scheduled time for shared planning, with lesson planning not being monitored 
unless there are concerns to be managed;

 Allowing the format of planning to be left to individual teachers and year groups 
rather than a standard format being dictated by the school;

 Additional non-contact time being provided for activities such as assessment and 
report writing;

Page 44



[Type text]

 Limiting staff meetings within a set duration and to one per week, ensuring that 
meetings are carefully
[...]
ool nursing, including special school nursing, therapy and other 

services to support children and young people with medical needs/conditions. 

9.20  Working with the CCG we will clarify the role of all partners in the education, health 

and care assessment and plans and annual review. 

Strand 4: Transition to adulthood 

9.21  We will work with families to develop a transition to adulthood plan (14-25) that 

outlines how young people with SEND will be supported into adulthood, recognising 

the extra help that may need to build their independence and clarifying pathways 

for accessing more specialist support and funding. 

9.22  Everyone who is involved in supporting young people as they approach adulthood will 

work together to have positive aspirations for them and support them in a way that 

helps young people to be as independent as possible and achieve their goals. 

9.23  Young people and their parents/carers will have clear and accessible information 

about what to expect in the future as they move along the pathway and prepare to 

become an adult living a healthy and fulfilling life in their community. 

9.24  From the age of 14 young people will be supported to consider options for training, 

volunteering or opportunities for paid employment. They will be encouraged to aim 

for the maximum achievable independence and including, where possible, 

meaningful engagement in the world of work. The council will work with businesses 

and charities to provide better opportunities for paid work, training and 

volunteering.  

 

  

  

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Other Bodies
	7 Ombudsman Investigation
	9 Shared Lives Expansion Update
	10 Fair Workload Commitment for Schools
	11 SEND Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 4 APRIL 2019

1

Present: Councillor David Absolom (Chair);

Councillors Grashoff, Hoskin, Jones, Khan, McEwan, McKenna, 
O'Connell, Pearce, R Singh, Terry, Vickers and White

Apologies: Councillors Robinson

37. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

38. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 

The Minutes of the following meeting were submitted:

 Health and Wellbeing Board – 18 January 2019

39. OMBUDSMAN INVESTIGATION 

The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Services and the Monitoring Officer 
submitted a report giving the Committee notice of a completed investigation by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman into a complaint about the quality of home care 
that had been provided by the Council’s contractor to the complainant’s late mother, in 
particular that the carers had failed to call 999 when the subject had been ill.

The report explained that the Ombudsman had found that injustice had been caused by 
faults on the part of both the care provider and the Council.  The Ombudsman’s report 
had been made available for public inspection at the Civic Offices and in the Central 
Library and had been circulated separately to the members of the Committee.

The home care had been commissioned by Adult Social Care and had been provided by 
Radis Group under contract to the Council.  The Ombudsman investigation had found that 
Radis care workers had been late in getting medical attention for a vulnerable woman, 
with faults in the following specific areas:

 The carers had not encouraged the subject to move around or use her inhaler;
 The carers had not visited the subject at lunchtime on the day before she had 

died, or had dealt properly with the morning carer’s concerns about her health;
 The carers had failed to call 999 on the evening of the same day, or to follow 

Radis’s own emergency procedures;



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 4 APRIL 2019

2

 The recording of the carers’ discussions with the subject with Radis management 
was not flawed and incomplete;

 The investigation of the subsequent complaints had been flawed in procedural and 
safeguarding terms, had failed to establish that the provider had not followed their 
own emergency procedures and the outcome had not been reported back to the 
complainant by the Council.

The report set out the response of both the Council and Radis to the Ombudsman’s 
investigation, and his proposed remedy, which had been fully accepted by the Council.  
The action that had been taken by Adult Social Care to implement the Local 
Ombudsman’s recommendations, and remedy the faults to the complainant and his 
family, were set out in the report.

At the invitation of the Chair, Paula Hoggarth, Group Operations Director Radis Group, 
addressed the Committee and answered questions.

Resolved –

(1) That the Ombudsman’s finding of faults (maladministration) by both the 
Council and the Council’s home care provider, Radis, be noted;

(2) That the action being taken to remedy the injustice experienced by the 
subject’s family as a result of these faults, as recommended by the Local 
Ombudsman, be endorsed, as follows:

(a) The Council had:

 Apologised to the complainant for the distress caused by the 
faults identified

 Is discussing with him whether he wishes the Council to provide 
a lasting tribute (such as planting a tree) in memory of the 
subject

 Paid £100 to the complainant to acknowledge the time and 
trouble he had taken in pursuing this complaint;

(b) Within three months of the Local Ombudsman’s final report, the 
Council would have:

o Ensured the care provider had:

 Trained all staff on the use of its emergency procedures 
and the procedures to follow when a service user was ill

 Trained all carers on accurate and complete record 
keeping 

o Reviewed its adult social care complaints procedure to clarify 
how it dealt with complaints against commissioned care 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 4 APRIL 2019

3

providers, and how it would ensure independent investigation 
of serious complaints

o Reminded staff involved in adult safeguarding enquiries of the 
importance of ensuring enquiry reports were factual and 
accurate

o Provided the Ombudsman with evidence it had taken these 
actions.

40. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 

Seona Douglas, Director of Adult Social Care and Health Services, gave a presentation on 
performance in Adult Social Care.  The presentation covered a number of areas including 
how Adult Social Care was measured, the budget position, an analysis of expenditure in 
2017/18, the number of people receiving Adult Social Care services 2016/17 to 2018/19, 
current activity and work coming into the system, current delayed discharges from 
hospital and a number of graphs showing performance against the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) neighbours, CIPFA Average 2017/18, South East 
Average 2017/18 and the England Average 2017/18.

In response to a number of questions Seona explained that in respect of Direct Payments 
the aim was to get to 23% of people using direct payments, staff training was taking place 
to improve knowledge so that it was promoted as an option and many staff were now 
championing their use.  Seona also explained that the service had a statutory 
responsibility to assess need against national eligibility criteria and the aim was to 
promote the service before needs became desperate.  More sophisticated ways of 
supporting people were being used and a conversation based approach was being taken 
asking people what they could do rather than focusing on what they couldn’t do which 
was a very negative deficit model approach and had been used in the past.

A copy of the presentation slides was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website.

Resolved – That the presentation be noted.

41. SHARED LIVES EXPANSION UPDATE 

The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Services submitted a report providing the 
Committee with an update on the expansion of the Shared Lives Scheme to support older 
people (65+), including a marketing plan and vision.  The report was presented by Amelia 
Johnson, National Management Trainee.  A copy of the Equality Impact Assessment was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1 and a copy of an advertisement that had appeared 
on the back of 19 Reading buses throughout March 2019 was attached to the report at 
Appendix 2.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 4 APRIL 2019

4

The report explained that Shared Lives was a national scheme that had been created as 
an alternative to care homes or short but frequent care visits.  The scheme matched 
someone who needed care with an approved Shared Lives carer.  The carer was paid to 
open up their home, shared their family and community life, and gave care and support 
to the person with care needs.  In Reading the Scheme currently primarily supported 
those with Learning Disabilities, but was being expanded to support Older People also, 
either through full-time, part-time, or respite placements.  The report explained that the 
reason for expanding the scheme was to support older people, primarily to provide a 
preferable service to members of the public than traditional alternatives in a cost 
effective way.  The expansion required recruitment of extra carers to provide care; a 
recruitment and marketing campaign had been carried out which had included marketing 
on social media, in print and on both the radio and television news.  The most significant 
marketing exercise had been advertisements that had been placed on the backs of 
Reading buses.  The expansion aligned with the strategic direction of travel that had 
been outlined in the Adult Social Care Transformation Strategy, which was to provide 
sustainable forms of care to benefit residents in the Borough.

Resolved – That the expansion of the Shared Lives Scheme to support older people 
be noted.

42. FAIR WORKLOAD COMMITMENT FOR SCHOOLS 

Further to Minute 33 of the previous meeting the Director of Children’s Services, Brighter 
Futures for Children (BFfC), submitted a report on the Fair Workload Commitment for 
Schools.

The report stated that work had been carried out with schools and professional 
associations to establish a framework of guidance, and a core set of principles governing 
a Fair Workload Charter for staff working in schools.  This guidance had reflected a 
commitment to ensuring that workloads were reasonable but that the way this 
manifested itself was flexible to meet the diverse needs and working patterns of schools 
and teachers.

The work-life balance of staff in schools was a high priority for school managers, staff, 
the local authority and trade unions.  It was an area that needed to be monitored and 
managed, with individual schools being supported in finding strategies that worked for 
them.  The Reading Pledge had been consulted on with Headteachers, the authority and 
trade unions to demonstrate a commitment to finding and maintaining a fairer work and 
life balance for all staff.  It provided flexibility for schools to find what worked best for 
their staff and their school ethos.  The aim of the Pledge was to achieve a consensus of 
staff who felt valued and supported and who felt they had control over managing their 
workload.  This would help support the wellbeing of staff and would contribute to the 
recruitment and retention of staff.  The Pledge provided a set of core principles that all 
parties had committed to and these were set out in the report.

The report set out a number of initiatives that provided examples of current practice that 
were in place and that had been gathered from Headteachers in the Borough across both 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 4 APRIL 2019

5

primary and secondary schools.  Such strategies had been offered as examples that might 
be adopted and adapted to fit the ethos of individual schools to support a Fair Workload 
culture for staff and to promote a positive work-life balance.  This was not intended to 
be an exhaustive list and schools would continue to adapt and were free to identify 
approaches that worked for them.

The Committee discussed the report and requested that an update report detailing how 
the Reading Pledge was working be submitted to the meeting on 8 April 2020.

At the invitation of the Chair Alison McNamara, Teacher, Panel Secretary: Education and 
Community Unions, addressed the Committee.

Resolved –

(1) That the Fair Workload Commitment for Schools be approved;

(2) That an update report be submitted to the meeting on 8 April 2020.

43. SEND STRATEGY 

Further to minute 16 of the meeting held on 4 October 2018, the Director of Children’s 
Services, Brighter Futures for Children, submitted a copy of the Council’s Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy 2017 to 2022 and Sonia Aluk, Service 
Manager, SEND and CYPD, Brighter Futures for Children provided the Committee with a 
verbal update on the Strategy.

Sonia informed the Committee that the SEND Strategy delivery strands had been reviewed 
in light of progress to date and the Strategy had been developed accordingly.  She then 
gave a detailed update on each of the five strands.

In respect of increasing capacity for SEND students Councillor Pearce reported that 
Blessed Hugh Faringdon would be increasing the size of its unit for autistic students next 
year, two primary school units would be established and would provide an outreach 
service for other schools, the authority had been successful in a bid to build a new SEN 
School which it was planned would be opened in 2022 and the Avenue School was also 
expanding and would be offering a new SEN class.

Resolved – That the position be noted.

(The meeting closed at 8.22 pm)


